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with a stoppage at Sora and some other stations on the extended run between Khurda Road and Howrah.

(b) No.

(c) The incidence of alarm chain pulling of 45 Up/46 On. Express at Soro is meagre, as during the two months of May and June, 1971, the alarm chain of these trains was pulled on a total of 14 occasions.

O\"erhridges at Railway Stations is Khurda Division (South Eastern Railways)

7545. SHRI ARJUN SETHI: Will the Minister of RAILWARS be pleased to state:

(a) whether his Ministry is aware that there are still a number of Railway Stations in the Khurda Division of South Eastern Railway, which do not have overbridges ;
and

(b) whether his Ministry has a proposal to construct over-bridges at all such Stations' in the Fourth Plan period?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHR[ HANUMANTHAlYA) : (a). Yes.
Out of 62 stati'lns, 32 do not have foot over bridges.

(b) At those stations where foot overbridges do not exist, Railways provide the same as and when this facility becomes necessary depending upon the requirements of tralTic and other considerations including the availability of funds. Accordingly.
7 more stations on the Khurda Division are proposed to be provided with foot-overbridges in the Fourth Plan pariod.

Steps devised to avoid Train Accident due to Explosive

7546. SHRI ARJUN SETHI: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the steps taken by his Ministry so far 10 devise any mcchanism to detcct explosives used by miscreant for blowing off trains so that the Driver can avoid any aCCident by stopping the train at a distance;
and

(b) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI HANUMANTHAIYA): (a) and (b). No such device has been evolved so far nor is any such mechanis'm evolved by any Railways outside our country.

Broad Gauge Line from Cochin to Trivandrum

7547. SHRI R. BA.LAKRISHNA
PILLAI: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be p\cased to state:

(a) whether Government have considered to convert the metre gauge line into braad gauge from Cochin to Trivandlum ;

(b) whether the work on this line has started;

(c) if so, the amount likely to be sper.t on this conversion; and

(d) the time by which the conversion of this line is likely to be completed?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRl HANUMANTHAIY A): (a) to (c). Engineering and Traffic Surveys for conversion of the Ernakulam (near Cochin)-Trivandrllm Metre Gauge Section into Broad Gauge have been ca~ried out and the reports are at pr<'sent under exam ination of the Railway Board. A dedsion on this conversion will be taken shortly The conversion is estimated to cost
Rs. 13.60 crares (gross).

(d) Since a deci,ion regarding this conversion is yet to be taken, it is not possible to indicate the date by which it is likely to be completed.

Sanction to Goa's Selaulim Irrigation
Projfct

7548. SHR! R. BALAKRISANA
PILLA!: Will the MINISTER OF IRRI-GATlON AND POWER be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have accorded technical and adm:ni~tfl\tive sanel ion to Goa's &;Iaulim lrrigat ion Project; and
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(b) if so, the cost of the project and the the time by which the work on the project is likely to be started and completed '1

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND
POWER (SHRI B. N. KUREEL): (a) and (b). The Salauli Irrigation Project, estimated to cost about Rs. 9.6 crores is in an ad ... anced stage of technical examination in the Central Water and Power Commission and is expected to be cleared in the near future. Resources permitting, it is hoped that it will be possible to start preliminary works on the project during 1972-73, and complete the project in 5 or 6 years time.

Amendment of Constitution to curb/and eliminate Monopoly

7549. SHRI R. BALAKRISHNA
PILLAI:

SHRI G. VENKATSWAMY :

Will the Minister of LAW AND
JUSTICE be pleased to state:

(a) whether A.I.T.U.C. had demanded immediate amendment of the Constitution with a view to curbing and eliminating monopoly ; and

(b) If so, the reaction of Government thereto ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF LAW AND JUSTICE
(SHRI NITIRAJ SINGH CHAUDHARY):
(a) and (b). The Ministry of Law and Justice has no information in the matter.

Setting up of Industries based on Forest REsourCES in Andhra Pradesh

7550. SHRI K. KODANDA RAMI
RFDDY: Will the Minister of INDUS-TRIAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state the action taken so far and prc>posed to be taken for seitig up of industries based on forest resources in Andhra Pradesh?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-
MENT (SHRI SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD) :
The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House,

Action taken on demands of Signal and Telecommunication Staff

of Indian Railways

7551. SHRI CHANDRIKA PRASAD:
SHRI R. V. BADE:
SHRI B. P. MAURYA:

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to refer to the reply given to unstarred Question No. 4595 on the 13th July, 1971 regarding the demonstration by employees of the Signal and Telecommunication Branch of Indian Rai Iways and state the action taken by the administation on each demand of Signal and Telecommunication staff of .Indian Railways?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWA YS
(SHRI HANUMANTHAIYA) : A statement giving the information is laid on the the Table of the House. [Placed in Lib·
rary. See No. LT - 878/71]

Industrial Estate in Chltl aura bh c of Bahraich District (Uttar Praduh)

7552. SHRI B. R. SHUKLA : Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the date on which an industrial estate building in Chittaura Bloc of Blhraich District (U. P.) was built and the cost of the construction ;

(b) whether the building is Iyi"g idle for the last several years;

(c) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(d) whether Gowrnment propose to utilise the building for housing some industry therein?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-
MENT (SHRI SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD):
(a) to (d) . The information has been sought from the Governmenf of Uttar Pradesh and will be laid on the Table of the House.

